
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee  
FROM:  Eric Williams, Natural Resources Planner 
SUBJECT: Platte River Trail, Phase 1 (MoPac Trail) Project 
  Professional Services Contract Closeout 
DATE:  January 4, 2018 
 
Construction of the Platte River Trail, Phase 1 Project was completed in July 2014 with 
federal funding paying 80% of the total cost of the project. Engineering and construction 
observation services for the project was provided by Ehrhart Griffin & Associates (EGA) 
through a contract with the District for a not-to-exceed amount of $364,358. While working 
through closeout procedures, EGA documented additional costs they had incurred that were 
outside the scope of the original contract. 
 
These out of scope items are described in the attached letter from EGA (originally dated 
October 12, 2014 with final date of May 19, 2017), and the attached Consultant Work Order 
(CWO), dated May 19, 2017, listing a breakdown of these additional costs amounting to 
$65,489.15. The CWO itemized services exceeding those estimated for the project due to 
worked related to a number of items; construction work completed while the 404 permit was 
renewed, increase in the number of Working Days allowed for the contractor, NPDES 
observation, and mileage accounting correction from the original contract. 
 
A significant effort was made by District staff and EGA over a 3-year period to encourage the 
Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT) to approve and pay this CWO. This effort was 
not successful, and NDOT sent the attached December 8, 2017 letter to the District indicating 
that the requested out of scope fees were not eligible for federal reimbursement. 
 
Since reimbursement from federal funding was not provided by NDOT, an invoice for the 
remaining services was sent from EGA to the District. Through a meeting to resolve the final 
outstanding issues, District staff and EGA have come to what is believed to be a fair and 
equitable agreement for compensation of the work performed. EGA is willing to absorb 
approximately 25% of the out of scope costs as their responsibility, leaving the District to pay 
$48,797.69 of the costs from the CWO. Accordingly, EGA has provided an updated invoice (see 
attached) for payment directly from the District to close out the contract. 
 

• Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of 
Directors that Ehrhart Griffin & Associates be paid a close out amount of $48,797.69 
for their professional services contract for the Platte River Trail, Phase 1 Project. 

Agenda Item: 6.



INVOICE NO: B4712

        PROJECT NO: EGA111264

INVOICE DATE: 1/3/2018

SOLD  
TO:

 ERIC WILLIAMS
 PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD
 8901 S. 154TH ST
 OMAHA, NE  68138
 

PAYMENT IS DUE ON RECEIPT
18% INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED TO ALL PAST DUE INVOICES

TOTAL AMOUNT INVOICED: $48,797.69

          REFERENCE      |                                                           DESCRIPTION                                                             |          AMOUNT

 PROJECT  : PLATTE RIVER TRAIL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
LOCATION : SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
PURPOSE  : CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

ENGINEERING FEE: $48,797.69

 NEGOTIATED BALANCE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PLATTE RIVER TRAIL

NOTES:

TOTAL AMOUNT INVOICED: $48,797.69Invoice Prepared By: DAN DOLEZAL
Web Address: www.ehrhartgriffin.com

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

 
YEARS OF 

EXCELLENCE

1988  - 2018

30

 3552 Farnam Street
Ehrhart Griffin & Associates

Omaha, NE 68131
Phone: (402) 551-0631 Fax: (402) 551-6540

Emailed

INVOICE














